RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO APPLY
FOR A TIGER 5 DISCRETIONARY GRANT RELATIVE TO
THE WILCOX TUNNEL PROJECT, FOR AN AMOUNT UP TO
TWENTY-FIVE MILLION DOLLARS ($25,000,000.00), WITH
THE CITY MATCHING FUNDS OF TWENTY-TWO MILLION
DOLLARS ($22,000,000.00) THROUGH LOCAL AND/OR
OTHER GRANT FUNDS.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHATTANOOGA,
TENNESSEE, That the Mayor is hereby authorized to apply for a TIGER 5 Discretionary Grant
relative to the Wilcox Tunnel Project, for an amount up to $25 million, with the City matching
funds of $22 million through local and/or other grant funds.

ADOPTED: , 2013
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City of Chattanooga

Resolution/Ordinance Request Form

Date Prepared: May 13, 2013
Preparer: William C. Payne, P. E. | M [ Department: Department of Public Works

\a :Q
Brief Description of Purpose for Resolution/Ofdinance: Res./Ord.#__________ Council District # 5&9

A City Council Action is requested to authorize the Mayor to apply for, and if awarded accept, a TIGER

Discretionary Grant relative to the Wilcox Tunnel Project in the amount up to $25 Million with the City matching of

funds $22 Million through local and/or other grant funds.

Name of Vendor/Contractor/Grant, etc. TIGER 5 New Contract/Project? (Yes or No) Yes
Total project cost $ 47,000,000 Funds Budgeted? (YES or NO) Partial
Total City of Chattanooga Portion $ 22,000,000 Provide Fund 4016
City Amount Funded $ 175,000 Provide Cost Center K12104
New City Funding Required $ 21,825,000 Proposed Funding Source if not budgeted FY 14-17
City's Match Percentage % 47% Grant Period (if applicable) N/A
List all other funding sources and amount for each contributor.
Amount(s) Grantor(s)
$ $25,000,000.00 Federal: TIGER 5

$

| &

|Agency Grant Number

CFDA Number if known

Other comments: (Include contingency amount, contractor, and other information useful in preparing resolution)

p— M
Reviewed by: FINANCE OFFICE DESIGNATED OFFICIALADMINISTRATOR

[Please submit completed form to_@budget, City Attorney and City Finance Officer

Revised: 1/26/09

Questions? Contact Finance Department . 423.757.5232



Pazne Bill -

From: Cannon William

Sent: Thursday, May 2, 2013 10:48 AM

To: Norris Lee

Cc: Payne Bill

Subject: RE: New Round of TIGER Grants - DEADLINE June 3, 2013

Here is all of the info | have. Closing Date 6/3/2013.
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FY 2013 National Infrastructure Investments
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The synopsis for this grant opportunity is detailed below, following this paragraph. This synopsis contains all of the

updates to this document that have been posted as of 04/29/2013 . if updates have been made to the
opportunity synopsis, update information is provided below the synopsis.

If you would like to receive notifications of changes to the grant opportunity click send me change notification
emails . The only thing you need to provide for this service is your email address. No other information is
requested.

Any inconsistency between the original printed document and the disk or electronic document shall be resolved by
giving precedence to the printed document.

Document Type: Grants Notice

Funding Opportunity Number: DTOS59-13-RA-TIGERS
Opportunity Category: Discretionary

Posted Date: Apr 29, 2013

Creation Date: Apr 29, 2013

Original Closing Date for Applications:

Current Closing Date for Applications:

Archive Date:

Funding Instrument Type:
Category of Funding Activity:
Category Explanation:

Expected Number of Awards:
Estimated Total Program Funding:
Award Ceiling:

1

Jun 03, 2013 You must submit final applications through
Grants.gov by June 3, 2013, at 5:00 p.m. EDT (the
“Application Deadline”). The Grants.gov “Apply” function will
open on April 29, 2013, allowing applicants to submit final
applications. You are strongly encouraged to submit
applications in advance of the deadline.

Jun 03, 2013 You must submit final applications through
Grants.gov by June 3, 2013, at 5:00 p.m. EDT (the
“Application Deadline”). The Grants.gov ‘Apply” function will
open on April 29, 2013, allowing applicants to submit final
applications. You are strongly encouraged to submit
applications in advance of the deadline.

Sep 30, 2013
Grant
Transportation

$473,847,000
$200,000,000



Award Floor: $1,000,000

CFDA Number(s): 20.933 -- National Infrastructure Investments
Cost Sharing or Matching Requirement: Yes

Eligible Applicants

Others (see text field entitled "Additional Information on Eligibility" for clarification)

Additional Information on Eligibility:

“Eligible Applicants” for TIGER Discretionary Grants are State, local, and tribal governments, including
U.S. territories, transit agencies, port authorities, metropolitan planning organizations (MPOs), other
political subdivisions of State or local governments, and multi-State or multi-jurisdictional groups
applying through a single lead applicant (for multi-jurisdictional groups, each member of the group,
including the lead applicant, must be an otherwise Eligible Applicant as defined in this paragraph).

Agency Name

Department of Transportation

Description

The FY 2013 Appropriations Act appropriated $473.847 million to be awarded by DOT for the TIGER
Discretionary Grants program. Like previous rounds, the FY 2013 TIGER Discretionary Grants are for
capital investments in surface transportation infrastructure and are to be awarded on a competitive
basis for projects that will have a significant impact on the Nation, a metropolitan area, or a region.
Larger projects of national or regional significance which DOT determines demonstrate achievement of
several of the strategic goals, as well as the project readiness criterion, could be considered for grants
larger than those typically awarded in recent rounds of TIGER. Projects that are eligible for TIGER
Discretionary Grants (“Eligible Projects”) include, but are not limited to: (1) Highway or bridge projects
eligible under title 23, United States Code; (2) public transportation projects eligible under chapter 53 of
title 49, United States Code; (3) passenger and freight rail transportation projects; and (4) marine port
infrastructure investments. Federal wage rate requirements included in subchapter IV of chapter 31 of
title 40, United States Code, apply to all projects receiving funds, and apply to all parts of the project,
whether funded with TIGER Discretionary Grant funds, other federal funds, or non-federal funds. This
description of Eligible Projects is identical to the description of eligible projects under earlier rounds of
the TIGER Discretionary Grant program. The FY 2013 Appropriations Act specifies that TIGER
Discretionary Grants may be not less than $10 million (except in rural areas) and not greater than $200
million. For projects located in rural areas (as defined in Section V of the NOFA (Projects in Rural
Areas)), the minimum TIGER Discretionary Grant size is $1 million.

Link to Additional Information

TIGER 2013 Notice of Funding Availability

If you have difficulty accessing the full announcement
electronically, please contact:

Howard Hill
Phone 202-366-0301 TIGER Program Staff Contact

Synopsis Modification History

There are currently no modifications for this opportunity.

City of Chattanooga
Department of Public Works

1250 Market Street, Suite 2100



Chattanooga, TN 37402

Office: (423) 643-6176

From: Norris Lee

Sent: Thursday, May 02, 2013 10:27 AM

To: Cannon William

Cc: Payne Bill (payne_bill@mail.chattanooga.gov)

Subject: FW: New Round of TIGER Grants - DEADLINE June 3, 2013
Importance: High

It looks like according to this, TIGER grants are due June 3™; Not 3 three months from now. Am | missing something?

From: Brown Rozanne

Sent: Thursday, May 02, 2013 10:24 AM

To: Amy M Jones for Dan Jacobson Chat Metro Airport Auth; Ann-Marie Day (ann-marie.day@dot.gov); Arlene Hughes;
Bill Lusk; Bill Trohanis, Town of Walden Designee; Billy Cooper, Ridgeside; blambert@eastridgetn.org; Colby Bob; Carol
Murray; Commissioner Bebe Heiskell; Hakeem Yusuf; County Executive Ted Rumley; County Mayor Jim Coppinger; Dan
Jacobson (dan_jacobson@bcbst.com); Dave Cox, GDOT; Deborah Fleming (Deborah.Fleming@tn.gov); DESIGNEE Bill
Trohanis Mayor David Epperson (Townofwalden@comcast.net); Designee Christal Thomas Mike Helton
(mike.helton@catoosa.com); Designee Commissioner Chester Bankston Chairman Larry Henry
(pImoore@hamiltontn.gov); Designee Michael Haney Mayor Ray Crowder (RayCrowderService@comcast.net); Designee
NONE / DO NOT CALL Angie Midgett (angela.midgett@tn.gov); Designee NONE Carol Mutter (cmutter@aol.com);
Designee NONE Mayor Bill Glascock (mayor@Ilookoutmtnga.com); Designee None Mayor Teddy Harris
(teddyharris@rossvillegagov.us); DO NOT CALL Designee Lisa Maragnano E. Stephen Jett (sjett@cbslawfirm.com); DOES
NOT VOTE - DO NOT CALL Corbin Davis (corbin.davis@dot.gov); Elizabeth Martin (Elizabeth.Martin@dot.gov); Krystal
Fowler Harris; Linda Tidwell; lisamaragnano@gocarta.org; Lynn Long Designee Louis Hamm (lynnlong 123@comcast.net);
Berke Andy; Mayor Janice Cagle DESIGNEE Hardie Stulce (burt.johnson@soddy-daisy.org); Mayor Joe Barger, Ringgold;
Mayor John Roberts. DESIGNEE Randall Smith (j.roberts@redbanktn.gov); Mayor John Turner ; Mayor Ken Wilkerson or
David Edwards (kwilkerson@lakesite.gov); Wilkerson Ken; Radney Simpson DO NOT CALL (rsimpson@dot.ga.gov); Rep.
JoAnne Favors (rep.joanne.favors@capitol.tn.gov); Representative Jay Neal; TPO; Casi Case (ccase@xgsi.com); Chad
Reese (creese@sedev.org); David Kenemer NWGRC; Donald Brown (buster@catoosa.com); Eddie Church
(eddiec@wksh.com); Eddie Phillips (ephillips@eastridgetn.org); Freida Wheeler (fwheeler@eastridgetn.org); Glaser Pam;
Greg Hood ; Greg Lane; Greg Laudeman (greg@laudeman.com); Hardie Stulce; Honna Rogers; James A. Ball
(James.A.Ball@tn.gov); Jeremy Bryson; joefarrow@epbinternet.com; John Naylor (jnaylor@chattairport.com); Van Winkle
John; Kevin Herrit (kevin.herrit@tn.gov); Kim Thompson (Kim.Thompson2@tn.gov); Larry Brooks; Norris Lee; Loretta
Hopper; Louis Hamm (Ihhamm@fortogov.com); Malone Dennis; mhaithcock@dot.ga.gov; Michael Haney
(mhaney@cityofchickamauga.org); Payne Bill; Pugliese Philip; Rick Wood; ronda.hirst@tn.gov; Brown Rozanne; Scott
Medlin (Scott.Medlin@tn.gov); Terry Hart (thart@chattanooga.com); Theresa Claxton (theresa.claxton@dot.gov); Tim
Andrews (tandrews@tvrail.com); Tim Thornbury (t.thornbury@redbanktn.gov); Leamon Todd; Wayne Owens : Annie
Powell ; Christal Thomas (christal.thomas@catoosa.com); David Edward, Lakesite; Randall Smith
(rsmith@redbanktn.gov); Ted Rogers

Cc: Bailey Blythe

Subject: FW: New Round of TIGER Grants - DEADLINE June 3, 2013

PLEASE SEE THE ATTACHED EMAIL FROM THE TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
DATED APRIL 22, 2013, AND THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION WEBSITE FOR THEIR
PRESS RELEASE.

THANK YOU AND PLEASE CONTACT OUR OFFICE WITH ANY QUESTIONS.

Rozanne Brown
Administrative Support Specialist
Chattanooga-Hamilton County Regional Planning Agency &



Chattanooga-Hamilton County / North Georgia
Transportation Planning Organization (TPO)

Development Resource Center

1250 Market Street, Suite 2000

Chattanooga, TN 37402

423-643-5910

423-757-5216 (Receptionist)

423-5532 (Fax)

brown_roz@chattanooga.gov

w.chcma.org

From: Deborah Fleming [mailto:Deborah.Fleming@tn.gov]

Sent: Monday, April 22, 2013 5:08 PM

To: Albright, Bill; Butler, Mary; TPO; glennberry@jcmpo.org; gthomas@cityofclevelandtn.com; jeff.welch@knoxmpc.org;
jhall@cityofclarksville.com; jrawles@jcmpo.org; kdonaldson@cityofjackson.net; Montgomery, Rex;
Pragati.Srivastava@memphistn.gov; Rennich Karen; richd@mymorristown.com; Skipper, Michael;

stanwilliams@cityofclarksville.com
Cc: Angela Midgett; Brenda Bernards

Subject: New Round of TIGER Grants

Today Secretary Ray LaHood announced the fifth round of the TIGER grant program. According to the Secretary’s Fast
Lane blog announcement, “The $474 million available for TIGER 2013 will help increase mobility--for people and for
freight.” Final applications for this round of TIGER grants is due June 3, 2013, and the “apply” function will open on April
29. Please note there is no “pre-application” required for this round of TIGER as there has been in the past.

The notice of funding availability is here:
http://www.dot.gov/sites/dot.dev/files/docs/Final%20TIGER%20NOFA%20for%20TIGER%20Website 22April%202013.p
df; Secretary LaHood'’s Fast Lane Blog announcement on the TIGER V is here: http://fastlane.dot.gov/2013/04/tiger-
2013-funding-available.html#.UXV9pqLUfv0.




